## ACT 97

H.B. NO. 2563

A Bill for an Act Relating to Compensation of Crime Victims.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 351-62, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

(b) No compensation shall be awarded under this chapter in an amount in excess of <u>\$10,000[-]</u>; provided that, if a case involves compensable medical expenses in excess of <u>\$10,000</u>, no compensation shall be awarded in excess of <u>\$20,000</u> or the actual amount of compensable medical expenses, whichever is lower. In determining the amount of compensable medical expenses to be awarded, the commission shall deduct amounts or benefits as provided under section 351-63."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 31, 2002.)